

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

JANE DOE, Individually and as Next Friend of Minor T.W.,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DALLAS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL

---

ERIC S. DREIBAND  
Assistant Attorney General

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER  
TERESA KWONG  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section - RFK 3726  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-4757

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Background</i> .....	2
2. <i>Procedural History</i> .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT	
I    THE IDEA’S EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO CLAIMS ARISING UNDER TITLE IX.....	9
II   ALTERNATIVELY, PLAINTIFF’S TITLE IX CLAIM IS NOT SUBJECT TO IDEA ADMINISTRATIVE EXHAUSTION BECAUSE IT DOES NOT SEEK RELIEF FOR THE DENIAL OF A FAPE, AND THE RELIEF SOUGHT IS NOT AVAILABLE UNDER THE IDEA.....	16
A. <i>The District Court Misapplied The Supreme Court’s               Decision In Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> .....	17
B. <i>Plaintiff Seeks Relief For Rape And Sexual Harassment               In School, Not For Failure To Provide A FAPE</i> .....	21
C. <i>The IDEA Does Not Require Administrative Exhaustion               Of Non-IDEA Claims Seeking Only Relief That Is               Unavailable Under The IDEA</i> .....	27

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) (plurality).....	15
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 548 (E.D. Pa. 2008), aff’d, 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1738 (2015).....	13
<i>Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	5, 8-10, 18
<i>Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 551 (N.D. Tex. 2016) ....	4-5, 8, 18
<i>Doe v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr.</i> , 850 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Doe 1 v. Baylor Univ.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 646 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	20
<i>Durbrow v. Cobb Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 887 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	11
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	12
<i>F.H. v. Memphis City Schs.</i> , 764 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009) .....	27
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.</i> , 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	9, 17
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	13

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	11, 27
<i>J.M. v. Francis Howell Sch. Dist.</i> , 850 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Klinger v. Department of Corrs.</i> , 107 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	27
<i>Moore v. Kansas City Pub. Schs.</i> , 828 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Pub. Schs.</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	25-26
<i>Nelson v. Charles City Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 900 F.3d 587 (8th Cir. 2018).....	24-25
<i>Reyes v. Manor Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 850 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Sanches v. Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 647 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>School Comm. of Burlington v. Department of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985) .....	27
<i>Simpson v. University of Colorado Boulder</i> , 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984) .....	15
<i>Sophie G. v. Wilson Cty. Schs.</i> , No. 17-6209, 2018 WL 3409208 (6th Cir. July 12, 2018) .....	26
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 633 F.3d 334 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 564 U.S. 1027 (2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	12
<i>Wellman v. Butler Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 877 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2017).....	23-24
<i>Williams v. Board of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	20

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act,	
20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)(A).....	10-11
20 U.S.C. 1401(9).....	11
20 U.S.C. 1401(26).....	11
20 U.S.C. 1401(29).....	11
20 U.S.C. 1406.....	2
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(4) .....	11
20 U.S.C. 1415(l).....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1416(e)(2)(B)(vi) .....	2
20 U.S.C. 1416(e)(3)(D).....	2
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973,	
29 U.S.C. 794.....	6
Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,	
42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972,	
20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1-2
20 U.S.C. 1681(a).....	9, 20
20 U.S.C. 1682.....	1-2
20 U.S.C. 1687.....	20
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	4, 15-16
Education Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-318, Title IX,	
86 Stat. 373 .....	13
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986,	
Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796.....	14-15
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
28 C.F.R. 0.51 .....	2

**REGULATIONS (continued):** **PAGE**

34 C.F.R. Part 300.....2  
    34 C.F.R. 300.22.....11  
    34 C.F.R. 300.34.....11

45 Fed. Reg. 72,995 (Nov. 2, 1980) (Exec. Order No. 12,250) .....2

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

H.R. Rep. No. 296, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985) ..... 15, 28

H.R. Rep. No. 687, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....15

**RULES:**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....2
